

No. 18-5188

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARCH TERM 2019

---

**SCHRADER, HANK,**  
*Petitioner,*

—v.—

**NEW TEJAS,**  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

NOVEMBER 18, 2019

TEAM NUMBER 84  
COUNSEL OF RECORD

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS BELOW ..... x

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... x

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

I. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 1

    A. Schrader and White Enter into a Physical Altercation Following  
    a Traffic Incident ..... 1

    B. Schrader Tackles White to the Ground While White was Legally  
    Obtaining Marijuana in the State of New Tejas ..... 2

    C. The Madrigal Community Protests Schrader’s Aggressive and  
    Illegal Conduct ..... 3

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. WHEN DECIDING A MOTION TO DISMISS A STATE PROSECUTION BASED ON  
IMMUNITY UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE, DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT  
MUST BE VIEWED IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE STATE AND  
RESOLVED BY THE JURY, NOT THE DISTRICT COURT ..... 8

    A. Equivalent Federal Rules call for the Court to view the Evidence  
    in the Light most Favorable to the Nonmoving Party, and to  
    Leave Disputed Issues of fact for a Jury Rather than a Judge ..... 10

i.	<i>Granting a Motion to Dismiss is the Legal Equivalent of Granting a Motion for Summary Judgment and Therefore Both Motions call for the same Standards—Requiring Evidence to be Viewed in the Light most Favorable to the Nonmoving Party and Allowing a case to Proceed to Trial when Genuine Issues of Material fact Exist .....</i>	10
ii.	<i>Whether or not Schrader was Entitled to Dismissal of the Charges Brought Against him by the State Depends upon Proper Application of Rule 12(b)—Which Prevents a Granting if There are Remaining Disputed Issues of fact .....</i>	12
B.	Courts Often View the Evidence in the Light most Favorable to the State in Other Supremacy Clause Contexts.....	15
C.	Viewing the Evidence in the Light most Favorable to the State Strikes the Delicate Balance that the Constitution Requires .....	19
i.	<i>The Tenth Amendment Provides the State of New Tejas with the Authority to Enforce its own Criminal laws Within its Territory .....</i>	20
ii.	<i>Schrader Already has Procedural Protections in Place that Protect him Against State Hostility .....</i>	21
D.	Viewing the Evidence in the Light most Favorable to the State Requires this Case to Proceed to Trial—Where a Jury of Schrader’s Peers can Decide Whether he is Entitled to Immunity .....	22
i.	<i>The Sixth Amendment Provides Schrader with the Protection of an Impartial Jury who will Decide this Case’s Disputed Issues of fact; and the Adoption of Schrader’s Proposed Rule Would Encroach on Sixth Amendment Protections.....</i>	23
ii.	<i>The Defense of Immunity Under the Supremacy Clause Overlaps Significantly with the Elements of Schrader’s Offense, and Therefore the District Court’s Findings of fact Overlap Significantly with the Issues that a jury Would Decide at Trial .....</i>	25

II.	THE TWO-PRONG <i>IN RE NEAGLE</i> TEST—ASKING WHETHER THE AGENT’S ACTIONS FELL WITHIN HIS FEDERAL DUTIES AND WHETHER HIS ACTIONS WERE NECESSARY AND PROPER—GOVERNS WHETHER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE PROVIDES A FEDERAL OFFICER WITH IMMUNITY FROM A STATE CRIMINAL PROSECUTION, AND SCHRADER IS NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY UNDER THIS TEST.....	28
A.	This Court Recognized the Proper test for Supremacy Clause Immunity in <i>In re Neagle</i> and Lower Courts Subsequently Clarified the Application of the test .....	30
B.	The First Prong of the Applicable Immunity Test asks Whether the Agent’s Actions were Outside the Scope of his Federal Duties, and in this case, Schrader’s Assault and Arrest of White were Outside the Scope of his Federal Duties .....	32
C.	The Second Prong of the Applicable Immunity Test Asks Whether the Agent’s Actions were “Necessary” to Carrying out his Federal Duties, Which Schrader’s Were not.....	34
D.	The Second Prong of the Immunity Test also Requires an Examination of Whether the Agent’s Conduct was both Subjectively and Objectively Proper, both of Which are not met in this case .....	37
i.	<i>Schrader’s Conduct was not Subjectively Proper Because he Acted with Malice and Used the Tools of his job to Satisfy a Personal Problem</i> .....	37
ii.	<i>Schrader’s Conduct was not Objectively Proper Because he Employed Means that Could not Honestly be Considered Reasonable in Arresting White</i> .....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	46
	APPENDIX.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>United States Supreme Court Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 447 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 337 (1952) .....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	11
<i>Chesapeake &amp; O.R. Co. v. Martin</i> , 283 U.S. 209 (1931) .....	24
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004) .....	38
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920) .....	9, 38
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989) .....	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	20
<i>Owen v. Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	42
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	18
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879) .....	9

<i>United States v. Diebold</i> , 369 U.S. 654 (1962) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	20, 21
<i>United States ex. rel. Drury v. Lewis</i> , 200 U.S. 1 (1906) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969) .....	22
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	37
